ZYMO RESEARCH CORP.
Phone: (949) 679-1190  ▪  Toll Free: (888) 882-9682  ▪  Fax: (949) 266-9452  ▪  info@zymoresearch.com  ▪  www.zymoresearch.com
Page 0
ZR Plasmid Gigaprep Kit
Catalog Nos. D4056 & D4057
Highlights
• 2 - 10 mg of high quality, endotoxin free (for transfection) plasmid in less than 60 minutes.
• Innovative chemistry and streamlined procedure for consistent high concentration plasmid recovery

P1 Buffer1 (Red) 500 ml 2 x 500 ml 4 - 8ºC after adding
RNase A.
P2 Buffer*2 (Green) 500 ml 2 x 500 ml Room Temp.
P3 Buffer* (Yellow) 2 x 500 ml 4 x 500 ml Room Temp.
ZymoBeads™ 20 ml 2 x 20 ml Room Temp
Endo-Wash Buffer2 60 ml 120 ml Room Temp.
Plasmid Wash Buffer (concentrate)3 24 ml 48 ml Room Temp.
DNA Elution Buffer 50 ml 50 ml Room Temp.
Midi Filter 5 10 Room Temp.
Instruction Manual 1 1 -
Note - Integrity of kit components is guaranteed for up to one year from date of purchase.  Reagents are routinely tested
on a lot-to-lot basis to ensure they provide maximal performance and reliability.
1 Add the RNase A to P1 Buffer and store at 4-8°C. The final concentration of RNase  A will be 48 µg/ml (see page 7).
2 P2 Buffer and Endo-Wash Buffer may have precipitated during shipping. To completely resuspend the buffers, incubate
the bottles at 30 – 37 ºC for 10-20 minutes and mix by inversion.  DO NOT MICROWAVE.
3 Add 96 ml of 100% ethanol or 104 ml of 95% ethanol to the 24 ml Plasmid Wash Buffer concentrate (D4027-4-24), or
add 192 ml of 100% ethanol or 208 ml of 95% ethanol to the 48 ml Plasmid Wash Buffer concentrate (D40207-4-48)
before use.
*Caution: P2 Buffer contains NaOH and Buffer P3 Contains chaotropic reagents. Please use proper safety precautions
with these reagents.
Note - ™ Trademarks of Zymo Research Corporation.  This product is for research use only and should only be used by trained

transcription, and other sensitive applications requiring pure DNA.  Typical
Abs260/280 index is ≥ 1.8.
• Plasmid DNA Yield: ≥ 2 mg per preparation (1000 ml culture), depending on the
plasmid copy number, culture growth conditions, and strain of E. coli utilized.
Can be scaled up to 10 mg by increasing culture volume and the amount of Zymobeads used
• Plasmid DNA Size: Up to 25 kb.
• Recovery Volume: ≤ 3 ml.
• Procedure: Performed at room temperature (15-30°C) using a vacuum manifold
and/or a centrifuge.
Buffer Preparation:
1. Add the RNase A to P1 Buffer: aliquot one ml of P1 Buffer into the tube containing
the lyophilized RNAse A, mix, and transfer the solution back into the P1 Buffer
bottle. The final concentration of RNase A will be 48 µg/ml.  Store at 4-8 °C.
2. Add 96 ml of 100% ethanol or 104 ml of 95% ethanol to the 24 ml Plasmid Wash
Buffer concentrate (D4027-4-24), or add 192 ml of 100% ethanol or 208 ml of 95%
ethanol to the 48 ml Plasmid Wash Buffer concentrate (D4027-4-48) before use.
3. P2 Buffer and Endo-Wash Buffer may have precipitated during shipping. To
completely resuspend the buffers, incubate the bottles at 30 – 37 ºC for 10-20
minutes and mix by inversion.  DO NOT MICROWAVE.
Vacuum Pump and Manifold:

contamination is usually caused by excessive mechanical shearing during the lysis
and neutralization steps.  Also, prolonged lysis or incomplete mixing of lysis or
neutralization buffers may contribute to genomic DNA contamination in your sample.
• Overgrown culture.  Older cultures may contain more genomic DNA contamination
than fresh cultures.
ZYMO RESEARCH CORP.
Phone: (949) 679-1190  ▪  Toll Free: (888) 882-9682  ▪  Fax: (949) 266-9452  ▪  info@zymoresearch.com  ▪  www.zymoresearch.com
Page 7
Ordering Information:
Product Description Catalog No. Kit Size
ZR Plasmid Gigaprep Kit D4056
D4057
5 preps
10 preps.
For Individual Sale Catalog No. Amount
P1 Buffer (Red) D4027-1-500 500 ml
P2 Buffer (Green) D4027-2-500 500 ml
P3 Buffer (Yellow) D4027-3-500 500 ml
Endo-Wash Buffer D4036-3-60
D4036-3-120
60 ml
120 ml